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)
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)
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)
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)

DECISION


The emergency medical technician license of Joseph V. Greco is subject to discipline for sexual misconduct, convictions involving moral turpitude, and a violation of professional trust.

Procedure


The Department of Health and Senior Services, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services (Department) filed a complaint on June 17, 2002.  On October 8, 2002, the Department filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that are not disputed and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

We gave Greco until November 12, 2002, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. Greco is licensed by the Department as an emergency medical technician, EMT-Paramedic.  His license, No. P-12654, was current and active at all relevant times. 

2. On April 3, 2001, A.C. was a patient being transported to the hospital for whom Greco had patient care responsibility in his capacity as an EMT-Paramedic.  Greco touched A.C.’s breasts and inserted his finger in her vagina without her consent and for the purpose of gratifying his own sexual desire.

3. On April 28, 2001, Greco touched C.B.’s breasts without her consent and for the purpose of gratifying his own sexual desire.  C.B. was a neighbor of Greco.  Greco was not on duty as an EMT-Paramedic and did not have patient care responsibility for C.B. on April 28, 2001.  

4. On January 17, 2002, Greco was found guilty in the Circuit Court of St. Louis City
 of one count of deviate sexual assault, two counts of sexual misconduct in the first degree, and one count of assault in the first degree.  State of Missouri v. Greco, Case No. 011-1572.  The court sentenced him to six years of imprisonment for deviate sexual assault, 60 days each for the two counts of sexual misconduct in the third degree, and 15 days for assault in the third degree, with the sentences to run concurrently.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Greco’s license is subject to discipline.  Section 190.165.
  The Department has the burden to show that Greco has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Department alleges that Greco’s license is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(2), (5), and (12), and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B), (E), and (L).  Section 190.165.2 provides:


2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:  

*   *   *


(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *   


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated by sections 190.100 to 190.245; 

*   *   *  


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

(Emphasis added.)


Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2) provides: 

(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or any person who has failed to renew or has 

surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:

*   *   *


(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *   


(E) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act;

*   *   *  


(L) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]


The Department argues that Greco was found guilty of offenses involving moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


Greco was found guilty and convicted under the following statutes:

Section 566.070


1.  A person commits the crime of deviate sexual assault if he has deviate sexual intercourse with another person knowing that he does so without that person’s consent.


2.  Deviate sexual assault is a class C felony.

Section 566.010(1)


“Deviate sexual intercourse” [means] any act involving the genitals of one person and the hand, mouth, tongue, or anus of another person or a sexual act involving the penetration, however slight, of the male or female sex organ or the anus by a finger, instrument or object done for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of any person[.]

Section 566.090.1


A person commits the crime of sexual misconduct in the first degree if he has deviate sexual intercourse with another person of the same sex or he purposely subjects another person to sexual contact or engages in conduct which would constitute sexual contact except that the touching occurs through the clothing without that person’s consent.

Section 566.010(3)


“Sexual contact” [means] any touching of another person with the genitals or any touching of the genitals or anus of another person, or the breast of a female person, for the purpose of arousing or gratifying sexual desire of any person[.]

Section 565.070


1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:

*   *   * 


(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.] 


These crimes involve moral turpitude because they are contrary to good morals and involve baseness and depravity.  Therefore, Greco’s license is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B) for the incidents involving both A.C. and C.B.. 


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.” Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, 

No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Greco’s conduct with A.C. involved a patient in his care as an EMT-Paramedic.  Therefore, Greco’s license is subject to discipline for misconduct in the performance of his duties as an EMT-Paramedic under section 190.165.2(5) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(E).  Greco’s conduct with C.B. is not cause for discipline under section 190.165.2(5) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(E) because he was not at that time engaged in the performance of his duties as an EMT-Paramedic.  


A professional trust or confidence arises when a person relies on the special knowledge and skills of a professional that are evidenced by professional licensure.  State Bd. of Nursing v. Morris, BN-85-1498, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).  A professional trust may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  Id.  Greco violated the professional trust of his patient, A.C., his employer, and his colleagues.  We conclude that his license is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(12), and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(L) for his conduct with A.C..  Greco’s conduct with regard to C.B. is not cause for discipline under section 190.165.2(12) or 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(L) because it did not involve the professional trust of a patient, employer, or colleague. 

Summary


We conclude that Greco’s license is subject to discipline under section 190.165.2(2), (5) and (12), and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B), (E) and (L).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on November 20, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Greco waived his right to a trial by jury, so a circuit judge decided his case.





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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